The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

# **MASCOTTE HOLDINGS LIMITED**

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability) (Stock Code: 136)

# DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTION DISPOSAL OF THE SALE SHARES AND THE SHAREHOLDER'S LOAN

On 8 September 2008, the Vendor, the Purchaser, the Purchaser Guarantee and the Company entered into the Agreement, pursuant to which the Purchaser agreed to purchase and the Vendor agreed to sell the Sale Shares, representing the entire issued share capital in Jet Star and the assignment of Shareholder's Loan for an aggregate consideration of HK\$112 million which is to be satisfied by the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares by the Purchaser Guarantor at an issue price of HK\$0.14. Jet Star currently holds a commercial property located in Guangdong Province, the PRC.

To the best of the Directors' knowledge, information and belief and having made all reasonable enquiries, the Purchaser and its ultimate beneficial owners are third parties independent of the Company and its connected persons. The Disposal constitutes a discloseable transaction for the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules, where the applicable percentage ratios as defined under Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules exceeds 5% but less than 25%.

A circular containing further details of the Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder and other information as required under the Listing Rules will be dispatched to the Shareholders as soon as practicable.

#### INTRODUCTION

The Board announces that, on 8 September 2008, the Vendor, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into the Agreement with the Purchaser in relation to the sale of the Sale Shares and the assignment of the Shareholder's Loan for an aggregate consideration of HK\$112 million. Details of the Disposal are as follows:

#### THE AGREEMENT

Date:	8 September 2008
Parties:	
Vendor:	Mascotte Group Limited, a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, being the legal and beneficial owner of the Sale Shares and the Shareholder's Loan. The principal business of the Vendor is investment holding.
Vendor Guarantor:	The Company

Purchaser:	Perfect Time Investments Limited, an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Purchaser Guarantor. The principal business of the Purchaser is investment holding.
	To the best of the Directors' knowledge, information and belief and having made all reasonable enquiries, the Purchaser and its ultimate beneficial owner are third parties independent of the Company and its connected persons.
Purchaser Guarantor:	Willie International Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in Hong Kong and its shares are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange

#### Assets to be disposed of:

Sale Shares and the Shareholder's Loan free from all Encumbrances and together with all rights attaching or accruing to the Sale Shares and all dividends and distributions declared, made or paid on the Sale Shares or in respect of them on or after the Completion Date.

Sale Shares represent the entire issued share capital of Jet Star, whose principal activity is property investment having a sole property located in Guangdong Province, the PRC. Immediately after the Completion, Jet Star will cease to be accounted for as subsidiary of the Company and the results of Jet Star will cease to be consolidated with those of the Group.

Shareholder's Loan represents the unsecured interest free loan owing by Jet Star to the Vendor as at Completion, which amounted to HK\$35,096,142 as at 31 July 2008. It was originally used to finance the reconstruction and renovation of the property several years ago. Upon Completion, the Vendor and the Purchaser will enter into a deed of assignment to assign the Shareholder's Loan from Vendor to the Purchaser.

Set out below is the audited financial information of Jet Star prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards for the two years ended 31 March 2007 and 2008:

	For the year ended 31 March	
	2008	2007
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Revenue	4,465	2,829
Loss before taxation	19,885	3,387
Loss after taxation	20,402	545
	As at 31 I	March
	2008	2007
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Net assets	71,381	83,764

The reported loss of Jet Star for the two years ended 31 March 2007 and 2008 was mainly caused by the decrease in fair value of investment property. The fair value of the Property recorded in net assets of Jet Star shown above as at 31 March 2008 was approximately HK\$115 million.

## Consideration

The consideration for the Sale Shares and the Shareholder's Loan is HK\$112 million, of which:

- (i) the portion of the Consideration attributable to the Shareholder's Loan shall be equal to the carrying value of the Shareholder's Loan as at Completion; and
- (ii) the balance of the Consideration shall be attributable to the Sale Shares.

The Consideration of HK\$112 million, upon Completion, shall be fully satisfied by the allotment and issue by the Purchaser Guarantor to the Vendor (or its nominees) the Consideration Shares, credited as fully paid, at an issue price of HK\$0.14 per Consideration Share, free from all Encumbrances and with all rights attached to them on the Completion Date. The Consideration Shares shall rank pari passu in all respects with the Guarantor Shares in issue on the date of allotment and issue including the right to all dividends, distributions and other payments made or to be made for which the record date falls on or after the date of such allotment and issue.

The issue price of the Consideration Shares of HK\$0.14 each represents:

- a premium of approximately 6.9% to the closing price of HK\$0.1310 per Guarantor Share on 5 September 2008, being the last trading day of the Guarantor Shares before the signing of the Agreement;
- (ii) a discount of approximately 0.4% to the average closing price of HK\$0.1406 per Guarantor Share for the 5 trading days of the Guarantor Shares up to and including 5 September 2008;
- (iii) a discount of approximately 7.5% to the average closing price of HK\$0.1513 per Guarantor Share for the 10 trading days of the Guarantor Shares up to and including 5 September 2008; and
- (iv) a discount of approximately 85.7% to the audited net asset value per Guarantor Share of HK\$0.9790 as at 31 December 2007 (based on the audited consolidated net assets of Guarantor Group of approximately HK\$1,486 million and 1,517,931,298 Guarantor Shares in issue as at 31 December 2007 as disclosed in the 2007 annual report of Purchaser Guarantor).

Based on the issued share capital of Purchaser Guarantor as disclosed in the prospectus of Purchaser Guarantor dated 5 August 2008, the Consideration Shares represent approximately 32.66% of the existing issued share capital of Purchaser Guarantor and approximately 24.62% of the issued share capital of Purchaser Guarantor as enlarged by the issue of the Consideration Shares. As at the date of this announcement, the Company holds 34,529,000 issued ordinary shares of the Purchaser Guarantor, assuming no purchase and sales of Guarantor Shares by the Company before Completion, the Company will hold 834,529,000 Guarantor Shares, representing 25.68% of the issued share capital of Purchaser Guarantor as enlarged by the issue of the Consideration Shares.

The Consideration was determined after arm's length negotiations and with reference to the carrying value of the Shareholder's Loan as at 31 July 2008, the unaudited net assets value of Jet Star as at 31 July 2008, the property market in the PRC and the valuation of the Property carried out by an independent professional valuer, RHL Appraisal Limited, as at 31 July 2008 of RMB104 million which valued the same as those stood as at 31 March 2008. The property valuation was arrived at using the direct comparison approach and the income capitalisation approach. The issue price of the Consideration Shares is determined with reference to the recent market performance of the Guarantor Shares.

Upon Completion, the Consideration Shares will be accounted for as financial assets grouped under current assets of the Group, which are stated at fair value.

### **Conditions precedent**

The Disposal is conditional upon the following conditions being fulfilled in all respects, or waived by either Party:

- (i) if required pursuant to the Listing Rules, the passing at a duly convened and held general meeting of Company of resolutions by its shareholders to approve this Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder;
- (ii) if required pursuant to the Listing Rules, the passing at a duly convened and held general meeting of the Purchaser Guarantor of resolutions by its shareholders to approve this Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder;
- (iii) the warranties, representations and undertakings given by the Vendor and the Company remaining true and accurate in all material respects;
- (iv) the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange granting the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares to be issued pursuant to the terms hereof; and
- (v) all relevant consents and approvals for the Transactions including any third parties and the Stock Exchange or other relevant regulatory bodies and government approvals having been obtained.
- (vi) completion of a due diligence review on Jet Star and the Property to the sole satisfaction of the Purchaser in its absolute discretion.

The Vendor and the Purchaser shall use its best endeavours to procure the fulfillment of conditions on or before the Long Stop Date. The Purchaser may waive conditions (iii) and (vi) in writing at any time on or before 5 p.m. on the Completion Date (or such later date as may be agreed between the Parties). None of the conditions can be waived by the Vendor. If any of the conditions has not been fulfilled (or waived) on or before 5 p.m. on the Long Stop Date (or 5 p.m. on the Completion Date) or such later dates as may be agreed between the Parties, the Agreement shall be terminated.

#### Completion

Completion shall take place on the Completion Date or at such other time and place as may be agreed between the Parties.

#### **INFORMATION ON PURCHASER GUARANTOR**

The Purchaser Guarantor is a company listed on the Stock Exchange and is principally engaged in property investments, investment in trading securities, money lending and acquiring, exploring and developing natural resources. For each of two years ended 31 December 2006 and 2007, the Guarantor Group recorded audited consolidated loss before and after taxation both of approximately HK\$115 million and HK\$198 million. The audited consolidated net assets of the Guarantor Group as at 31 December 2007 were approximately HK\$1,486 million.

#### **REASONS FOR THE DISPOSAL**

The Company is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in the (i) manufacturing and sale of accessories for photographical, electrical and multimedia products; (ii) property investment and (iii) investment in securities.

Jet Star is a property investment company holding a 20-storey commercial property located in Guangzhou, the PRC which was acquired in July 2006. Having regard to the recent property market in the PRC, the Directors consider that substantial appreciation in value of the Property will be limited in the near term. The Group has been looking for strategic investments that would bring in attractive capital gain in the medium and long run, therefore, the Disposal put it in line with the said strategy to enhance the liquidity and financial flexibility of the Company by changing the holding of property investment into liquid securities. With reference to the latest unaudited management accounts of Jet Star as at 31 July 2008 which recorded the net assets of approximately HK\$76 million and the Shareholders' Loan of approximately HK\$35 million, there will be no material financial impact of the Disposal to the Group as compared with the Consideration of HK\$112 million.

On the other hand, upon Completion, the Group will become interested in 800,000,000 Consideration Shares, representing approximately 24.62% of the issued share capital of the Purchaser Guarantor as enlarged by the issue of the Consideration Shares and hold as an investment for trading. As at the date of this announcement, the Company holds 34,529,000 issued ordinary shares of the Purchaser Guarantor, assuming no purchase and sales of Guarantor Shares by the Company before Completion, the Company will subsequently hold 834,529,000 Guarantor Shares, representing 25.68% of the issued share capital of Purchaser Guarantor as enlarged by the issue of the Consideration Shares. As reflected in the latest audited consolidated accounts of the Purchase Guarantor as at 31 December 2007, the gearing ratio as computed on the basis of net borrowings to total equity was only 2.5% whereas its net assets value was approximately HK\$1,486 million. With reference to the number of ordinary shares in issue as at 31 December 2007 of 1,517,931,298, the net asset per share of the Purchase Guarantor was at approximately HK\$0.98. As compared to the closing price of the Guarantor Shares on 5 September 2008 of HK\$0.131, being the last trading day of the Guarantor Shares before the signing of the Agreement, the Guarantor Shares are trading at a discount of 86% as to its net asset per share at 31 December 2007. The Directors determine that the past net asset value of the Guarantor Share is the major and appropriate factor for consideration, and further consider that there is a great potential market price appreciation on the Guarantor Shares for medium to long run in which the Company can realise any such shares when the return is satisfactory. After Disposal, the Group will cease to account for a steady property letting income from Jet Star but concentrate on exploring other potential investment opportunities earning greater return.

Based on above, the Board considers the entering into the Agreement is in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole and the terms of the Agreement are fair and reasonable.

#### LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

The Disposal constitutes a discloseable transaction for the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules, where the applicable percentage ratios as defined under Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules exceeds 5% but less than 25%.

#### GENERAL

A circular containing further details of the Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder and other information as required under the Listing Rules, will be dispatched to the Shareholders as soon as practicable. Completion of the Disposal is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent in the Agreement. As the Disposal may or may not complete, Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

### DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall have the following meaning:

"Agreement"	the agreement dated 8 September 2008 entered into between the Vendor, the Purchaser, the Purchaser Guarantor in relation to the sale and purchase of the Share Shares and Shareholder's Loan
"Board"	the board of Directors
"BVI"	British Virgin Islands
"Company"	Mascotte Holdings Limited, a company incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability and the issued Shares of which are listed on the main board of the Stock Exchange
"Completion"	Completion of the Agreement
"Completion Date"	a day within five Business Days following the day on which all Conditions shall have been satisfied or waived in accordance with the Agreement or such other date shall be agreed in writing by the Purchaser and the Vendor
"connected person(s)"	has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules
"Consideration"	HK\$112 million, being the purchase price of the Sale Shares and Shareholder's Loan under the Agreement
"Consideration Share(s)"	800,000,000 shares of HK\$0.1 each in the capital of the Purchaser Guarantor to be allotted and issued to the Vendor (or its nominees), credited as fully paid
"Directors"	the directors of the Company, including the independent non-executive directors of the Company
"Disposal"	the disposal of the Sale Shares and Shareholder's Loan by the Vendor to the Purchaser pursuant to terms and conditions of the Agreement
"Encumbrances"	a mortgage, charge, pledge, lien, option, restriction, claim, equities, right of first refusal, right of pre-emption, third-party right or interest, other encumbrance or security interest of any kind, or another type of preferential arrangement (including, without limitation, a title transfer or retention arrangement) having similar effect and any agreement or obligation to create or grant any of the aforesaid
"Guarantor Group"	the Purchaser Guarantor and its subsidiaries

"Guarantor Shares"	Shares of HK\$0.1 each in the capital of the Purchaser Guarantor
"Group"	the Company and its subsidiaries
"HK\$"	Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong
"Hong Kong" or "HK"	the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China
"Jet Star"	Jet Star Industries Limited, a property investment holding company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability and an indirect wholly- owned subsidiary of the Company
"Listing Rules"	the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange
"Long Stop Date"	17 November 2008 or such later date as the Parties may otherwise agree in writing
"Party(ies)"	the Vendor, the Purchase or the Purchaser Guarantor or the Company each or collectively
"Property"	a 20-storey composite development known as Jifu Plaza with a gross floor area of 10,521.32 square meters situated at No. 103 Shibapu Road, Liwan District, Guangzhou City, Guangdong Province, the PRC
"PRC"	People's Republic of China
"PRC" "Purchaser"	People's Republic of China Perfect Time Investments Limited, a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability and an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Purchaser Guarantor
	Perfect Time Investments Limited, a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability and an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the
"Purchaser"	<ul> <li>Perfect Time Investments Limited, a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability and an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Purchaser Guarantor</li> <li>Willie International Holdings Limited (stock code: 273), a company listed on the Stock Exchange, has a 5.12% equity interest in the share capital of the Company indirectly through its direct wholly-owned subsidiary,</li> </ul>
"Purchaser" "Purchaser Guarantor"	<ul><li>Perfect Time Investments Limited, a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability and an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Purchaser Guarantor</li><li>Willie International Holdings Limited (stock code: 273), a company listed on the Stock Exchange, has a 5.12% equity interest in the share capital of the Company indirectly through its direct wholly-owned subsidiary, Pearl Decade Limited</li></ul>
"Purchaser" "Purchaser Guarantor" "RMB"	<ul> <li>Perfect Time Investments Limited, a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability and an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Purchaser Guarantor</li> <li>Willie International Holdings Limited (stock code: 273), a company listed on the Stock Exchange, has a 5.12% equity interest in the share capital of the Company indirectly through its direct wholly-owned subsidiary, Pearl Decade Limited</li> <li>Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC</li> <li>998 ordinary shares of HK\$1 each and 2 non-voting deferred share of HK\$1 each in the capital of Jet Star, representing the entire issued share capital of Jet Star and all of which are owned by the Vendor as at the</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>"Purchaser"</li> <li>"Purchaser Guarantor"</li> <li>"RMB"</li> <li>"Sale Shares"</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>Perfect Time Investments Limited, a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability and an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Purchaser Guarantor</li> <li>Willie International Holdings Limited (stock code: 273), a company listed on the Stock Exchange, has a 5.12% equity interest in the share capital of the Company indirectly through its direct wholly-owned subsidiary, Pearl Decade Limited</li> <li>Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC</li> <li>998 ordinary shares of HK\$1 each and 2 non-voting deferred share of HK\$1 each in the capital of Jet Star, representing the entire issued share capital of Jet Star and all of which are owned by the Vendor as at the date of the Agreement</li> <li>the unsecured interest free loan owing by Jet Star to the Vendor (which is repayable on demand) as at Completion, which amounted to</li> </ul>

"Stock Exchange" The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
 "Transactions" the sale and purchase of the Sale Shares and the Shareholder's Loan contemplated under the Agreement
 "Vendor" Mascotte Group Limited, a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability and a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, being the vendor of the Sale Shares and the Shareholder's Loan
 "%" per cent

Hong Kong, 10 September 2008

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Peter Temple Whitelam (Chairman), Mr. Lo Yuen Wa Peter (Acting Chief Executive Officer), Mr. Au Yeung Kai Chor and Mr. Lam Suk Ping as executive Directors, Mr. Chan Sze Hung, Ms. Kristi L Swartz and Ms. Hui Wai Man, Shirley as independent non-executive Directors.

Acting Chief Executive Officer